## STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

# 2020 No. 48 (C. 2)

# HISTORICAL INSTITUTIONAL ABUSE

The Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019 (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2020

*Made - - - - 26th March 2020* 

The Executive Office, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(2) of the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019(1), makes the following Order.

# Citation and interpretation

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019 (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2020.
  - (2) In this Order "the Act" means the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019.

#### Commencement

- **2.** The day appointed for the coming into operation of the following provision of the Act is the 27th March 2020–
  - (a) Part 1 (the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board); and
  - (b) Schedule 1 (the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board).

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Executive Office on 26th March 2020.



Gareth Johnston
A senior officer of
The Executive Office

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order brings into force specified provisions of the Historical Institutional Abuse (Northern Ireland) Act 2019.

Part 1 of the Act makes provision for the establishment of the Historical Institutional Abuse Redress Board; the entitlement to compensation; the determination of compensation; appeals and miscellaneous provisions.

Schedule 1 to the Act makes further provisions in relation to the administration of the Redress Board.